Helmholtz Coil 1 - 6

Prebuncher 1
Prebuncher 2 13 cell Buncher

Triplet

3m long Accelerating StructureIP

Profile Monitor
GV GV

Wall Current Monitor

0 1 2 3 4 5 m0.5

Wall Current Monitor

60 MeV electron beam

Triplet

IP IP IP

Profile MonitorProfile MonitorProfile Monitor
Analyzer Magnet

GV GV

Slit Slit

Wire Scanner

Wall Current Monitor

60 MeV electron beam

Fig. 5. Layout of the 60-MeV preinjector linac.

Klystron
beam voltage
(mean) [kV]

Dispersion
(1σ) [%]
Before
adjustment

Dispersion
(1σ) [%]
After
adjustment

Booster 137.3 0.3 0.16

H0 310.4 1.1 0.25

H1 337.3 0.6 0.21

H3 334.1 0.8 0.22

H5 353.5 0.3 0.22

M2 - - -

M4 338.2 0.4 0.20

M6 351.8 0.4 0.21

M8 350.3 0.4 0.20

M10 - - -

M12 337.4 0.6 0.22

M14 325.6 1.0 0.22

M16 - - -

M18 364.1 0.6 0.19

Since the velocity of electrons passing through the
region from the gun to the 1st cell of buncher cavity is β
= 0.7c, the bunching efficiency and acceleration process
in the bunching section are sensitive to the RF power
fluctuation of the 5-MW booster klystron. We found
observed discrete variations of ± 0.2 % and ± 0.5 % with
the RF power of the 5-MW booster klystron.

- 1 0 0

0

1 0 0

2 0 0

3 0 0

4 0 0

5 0 0

- 3 . 0 - 2 . 0 - 1 . 0 0 . 0 1 . 0 2 . 0 3 . 0

power distribution@booster klystron 10/11/98

Booster [MW]

fr
eq

u
en

cy

power distribution@booster klystron [%]

y = (m1/(sqrt(2*pi)*m2))*exp...

errorvalue
7.6409213.26m1

0.0164770.39813m2
0.016469-0.0085762m3

NA1.0973e+05chai sqr
NA0.91365R

-0 .5% +0.5%

-0.2%+0.2%

Fig. 6. RF power distribution of the 5-MW booster
klystron for the bunching section.
(measurement time: 2 hours)

4. Simulation
Beam tracking simulations for the pre-injector were

conducted using PARMELA, which calculates charged
particle motion in 2.5 dimension. Input data for
PARMELA refer the computed results from two codes:
the beam characteristics of the gun were obtain by EGUN
and the RF field in the cavity by SUPERFISH.

Figures 7.1, 7.2, 7.3 show examples of the beam
bunch length and energy simulations, where we gave the
RF power variation of ± 0.5 % at the bunching section.